The Town of Stayton ordains as follows:

WHEREAS, The Town of Stayton, Oregon, during 1962 did legislate and ordain that certain areas be annexed to and become a part of the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, and

WHEREAS, It has come to the attention of the said Town of Stayton, that the records of the Clerk of Marion County, State of Oregon, do not reflect the said change for the purposes of assigning a precinct designation within the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, for the legal voters in the said areas for the city ballot to be taken for the election of city officers and other city measures and,

WHEREAS, The said legal voters residing within the new boundaries of the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, are entitled to vote for the said city officers and other city measures to be submitted at the primary election on May 18, 1962.

NOW THEREFORE, The Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, does ordain that the legal registered voters shall be entitled to vote for the city officers and other city measures submitted during the primary election of May 18, 1962, and

The City Recorder shall provide the necessary poll backs, ballot boxes, tally sheets and such other supplies for each polling place as are necessary for the carrying on of said election, which supplies shall be delivered to the election board and the following places are hereby designated as the polling places for the legal voters of the newly annexed areas of the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon,

Precincts Nos. 176, 177 and 178.

The chairman and clerks of Precincts No. 176, 177 and 178 as listed in the records in the Marion County Clerk's Office and who are residents of the Town of Stayton serving the primary election will serve as the Judges and Clerks for the said election.

The City Recorder shall and she hereby is directed to give not less than 12 days notice of said election by posting notice thereof in not less than 5 public places within and without the city limits of the Town of Stayton, Oregon, and

one of said notices shall be posted on the Bulletin Board at the City Hall, and shall further give notice by publication thereof in The Stayton Mail, a legal newspaper of general circulation in the Town of Stayton, Oregon, which is hereby designated as the official newspaper, which shall be not less than \_\_\_\_\_ days preceding the election. Said notice shall contain notice of the date of election, the measure to be voted upon and the polling place designated for holding an election.

THEREFOR: An emergency is hereby declared to exist, and it is hereby declared to be necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the Town of Stayton that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Common Council this 25th day of April , 1962.

Approved by the Mayor this 25th day of April , 1962.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder